

**Balwan Singh vs State of H. P.
a/w connected matters.**

**Cr. A No. 117 of 2020 a/w
Cr.A. No. 116 and 130 of 2020**

12.12.2023 Present: Mr. Lakshay Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant in Cr. A. No. 117 of 2020.

Mr. I. N. Mehta, Mr. Y. W. Chauhan, Sr. Addl. A.Gs. with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G., for respondent.

Let record of High Power Committee that was constituted in compliance to the directions passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Suo Moto Writ Petition (Civil) No. 1/2020- in Re: Contagion of Covid-19 Virus, whereby the convicts Amit Jha and Tarsem Singh, have been ordered to be released on 90 days special parole, be produced on the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, the District Magistrate Koraput, Odisha is directed to inform the Court regarding initiation of steps taken for forfeiture of surety amount of Rs. Two Lacs. Surety Gupteswar Rana, son of Lochan Rana, resident of Village Panasput, Post Office Nabadeiput, Police Station Koraput, Odisha is directed to remain present before this Court on the next date of hearing and information to this effect is directed to be supplied by the Registry of this Court alongwith copy of order to the District Magistrate as also the Superintendent of Police Koraput, Odisha.

List on 02.01.2024.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge**

12th December, 2023_(sanjeev)