

Balwan Singh vs. State of H.P. a/w connected matters

Cr. A. No.117/2020 a/w Cr.A. Nos. 116 & 130/2020

2.1.2024

Present: Mr. Lakshay Thakur, Advocate, for the appellant
in Cr. A. No. 117/2020.

Mr. I. N. Mehta, Mr. Y. W. Chauhan, Sr. Addl.
A.Gs. with Ms. Sharmila Patial, Addl. A.G. for
the respondents-State.

The District Magistrate as also Superintendent of
Police, Koraput, Odisha have not complied with order
dated 12.12.2023.

Let an urgent reminder, through FAX and e-mail,
be sent by the Registrar General of this Court to the Chief
Secretary to the Government of Odisha seeking
compliance of the aforesaid order, failing which both the
District Magistrate as also the Superintendent of Police
Koraput, Odisha, shall personally remain present before
this Court on the next date of hearing.

In the meanwhile, Superintendent of Police,
District Kangra shall also apprise this Court about the
steps taken by him/her to apprehend or seek
whereabouts of the convict, namely, Tarsem Singh, s/o
Chain Singh, who was granted special parole during
COVID-19 period.

List on 9.1.2024.

(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

2.1.2024
(pankaj)